
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Council 
 
 
A meeting of the Test Valley Borough Council will be held on 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 5 April 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire SO51 8GL 
 

 
when your attendance is required to consider the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Silverton - 01264 368000 
esilverton@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Council 

 
Wednesday 5 April 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
  
1   Prayers 

 
 

 
2   Apologies 

 
 

 
3   Public Participation 

 
 

 
4   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
5   To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council 

held on 23 February 2023 
 

 

 
6   Mayor's Announcements 

 
 

 
7   To receive and adopt Committee reports 

 
4 - 22 

 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees. 
 

 

 
8   Questions under Rule 11.1 

 
 

 
9   Questions under Rule 11.2 

 
 

 
10   Corporate Plan 2023-2027 

 
23 - 61 

 To consider the draft Corporate Plan 2023 to 2027. 
  

 
 
11   Waste Service Changes 

 
62 - 69 

 To consider the capital and revenue funding required in 
order to deliver the strategic direction for the waste service 
changes approved by Cabinet in June 2022. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023



 
 

12   Rural England Prosperity Fund 
 

70 - 73 

 To consider incorporating the Rural England Prosperity 
Fund projects identified in the report within the Council’s 
Capital Programme. 
 

 

 
13   Reporting of Urgent Decision 

 
74 - 79 

 This report contains details of an urgent decision made by 
the Chief Executive and the Leader, which Council is 
asked to note. 
 

 

 
14   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 

 
 

 There are no Motions to consider submitted under Council 
Procedure Rule 12. 
  
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023



 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees 

 
 
(Some reports may involve the disclosure of exempt information.  If the Council 
wishes to debate them, for each individual case the Council will need to adopt a 
suitable motion). 
 

7.1 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 
  
7.1.1 Northern Area Planning Committee – 16 February 2023 
  
7.1.2 Cabinet – 22 February 2023 
  
7.1.3 Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 1 March 2023 
  
7.1.4 Southern Area Planning Committee – 14 March 2023 
  
7.1.5 Audit Committee – 27 March 2023 
  
7.1.6 Northern Area Planning Committee – 30 March 2023 
  
 (Note: in relation to item 7.1.5 and 7.1.6 these minutes are not included in 

the minute book and will be presented at the next Council meeting but 
members are able to ask questions on resolved items.) 

  
7.2 To adopt recommendations from the following: 
  
7.2.1 Audit Committee – 27 March 2023 (Annex) 
  
7.2.1.1 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

 
Recommended: 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 be approved and 
that the Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it on 
behalf of the Council. 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023

Page 4

ITEM 7



ANNEX 

Audit Committee – 27 March 2023 

 

 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
 
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Revenues 
 
 
Recommendation:  
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 be approved and that the 
Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it on behalf of the
[...]
ntract Standing Orders: 
Strengthen the knowledge and 
understanding of procedure rules that 
underpin procurement of goods and 
services by the Council. 

 

• To provide in-house refresher 
training for all authorised signatories 
on Contract Standing Orders and to 
update them on changes made to 
the Contract Standing Orders in 
2022. 

• To enhance the initial training and 
awareness of Contract Standing 
Orders as part of the induction 
process for officers who will have 
procurement responsibilities as part 
of their role. 

30/09/23 Head of Finance & 
Revenues 

Performance Management Framework: 
To update the council’s performance 
management framework in light of the new 
Corporate Plan being developed.  

To ensure an integrated approach to 
performance management, the 
preparation and monitoring of the 
Corporate Action Plan, Service 
Planning, Performance indicators/ 
impact measures and risk. 
 
To review and update the Council’s 
approach to the management and 
monitoring of risk. 

31/03/24 Head of Strategy & 
Innovation and 
Head of Finance & 
Revenues 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
ouncil - 5 A

pril 2023

P
age 21



APPENDIX 

BCP and Cyber security/response and 
implementation of the new approach: 
To implement an updated approach to 
preparation and management of corporate 
and service business continuity plans.  

To ensure the continued delivery of 
services following a major incident 
based around the principles of 
Resilience, Recovery and Contingency 
through review and update of the 
Council’s approach to disaster 
recovery.   

31/03/24 Head of Strategy & 
Innovation 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
ouncil - 5 A

pril 2023

P
age 22



 

 

 Corporate Plan 2023-2027  
 
 
Report of the Leader  
 
Recommended:  
1. That the Corporate Plan 2023 to 2027, as shown in Annex 1 to the report, 

be approved. 
2. That the Head of Strategy and Innovation, in consultation with the Leader, 

be authorised to make changes of a minor nature prior to publication.   
3. That the Council places on record its thanks to the residents who took 

part in the deliberative engagement workshops, the outcomes of which 
have played a key role in informing the priorities of the Corporate Plan.  

 
SUMMARY 

• The Council’s current Corporate Plan “Growing our Potential” was approved in 
2019 and adopted for a four-year period to April 2023. A new recommended 
Corporate Plan has been developed for the next four years, 2023 to 2027. 
(Annex)     

• The recommended Corporate Plan outlines the Council’s priorities for the next 
four years and provides a focus for the services provided by the Council, 
informing decisions and the allocation of resources. The delivery of the 
corporate plan will be through the Corporate Action Plan. A new Corporate 
Action Plan will be prepared during the summer and considered by Cabinet in 
July 2023.   

• The Corporate Plan has been prepared using a robust evidence base which 
includes extensive public engagement and a full analysis of the external 
environment to shape the Council’s strategic priorities.   

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Corporate Plan is one of the key documents that forms the Council’s 
policy framework.  The Corporate Plan sets out the council’s key priorities and 
can be used in conjunction with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and the 
Local Plan as part of the overarching strategic plans for the council.   

1.2 The current Corporate Plan “Growing our Potential” ends in April 2023. A new 
recommended Corporate Plan, A Place for Everyone – Supporting our 
Communities to Thrive, has been developed for the council cycle 2023-2027. 
The plan is attached at Annex 1 to this report.   

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023

Page 23

ITEM 10



 

 

1.3 The Corporate Plan is underpinned by a Corporate Action Plan (CAP) which 
runs for the lifetime of the Corporate Plan. The CAP details the key projects 
that will be delivered in pur
[...]
the community & being inclusive/accessible.

• Participants valued things that brought people together to meet, such as community

events like carnivals, or local businesses like cafes and pubs.

• Outdoor spaces were valued for being places to exercise, to look after mental

wellbeing and to meet others. More could be done for protecting outdoor spaces.

• People were also positive about initiatives for supporting the local economy.

• There was a feeling that COVID-19 & lockdown created a new community ‘spirit’ and

better connections, although for some this seems to have faded.

• Good communication so people know what is happening in the community.

• Transport and infrastructure were also an issue across the regions, but particularly in

rural areas.

2 After the discussions over the first three workshops, the insights were analysed by Involve into twelve 
‘themes’ about what was important to people, and ‘snapshots’ were created to support Workshop 4  

ANNEX 2Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023

Page 61



 Waste Service Changes 
 
 
Report of the Recycling, Environmental Services and Car Parking Portfolio Holder 
 
 
Recommended:  
1. That the funding as detailed in section 8 of this report be approved in 

order to deliver the waste service changes referred to in this report. 
2. That £3.25M be added to the capital programme as set out in paragraph 

8.8.1. 
3. That £278,000 be added to the Environmental Services revenue budget as 

set out in paragraph 8.8.2. 
 
SUMMARY: 

• The purpose of this report is to detail the next steps the Council must take, and 
the funding required, in order to deliver the waste service changes approved by 
Cabinet on 22 June 2022. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 In November 2021, the Environment Act 2021 (‘the Act’) became law with waste 
reduction as one of its priority areas. Essentially, the Act requires Test Valley 
Borough Council (as the Waste Collection Authority) to collect a wider range of 
recyclable materi
[...]
endation 

13.1 Cabinet has already approved the changes to the Council’s waste and 
recycling collection service. 

13.2 Significant changes to our waste and recycling collection service must be 
made by 2025. The Council is working to introduce these changes in 2024. 

13.3 Procurement needs to commence shortly, in order to secure the vehicles, bins 
and caddies ready for the waste service changes.  

13.4 Procuring early will help avoid any extended lead times or delays, especially 
as these waste service changes are a national requirement. The food waste 
vehicles currently have an 8-12 month lead time. 

13.5 Recruitment needs to commence shortly too, in order for the team to properly 
assess the borough’s needs and plan for the waste service changes. 

13.6 It is recommended that the capital and revenue funding is approved, with the 
understanding that the Council will be subject to procurement rules and 
requirements and the anticipated costs could increase, or decrease.   

13.7 It should also be noted that the Government is yet to provide further 
information on the capital or new burdens funding for food waste collections. It 
is anticipated that launching a mandated scheme in 2024, before the 2025 
deadline, will receive all due funding. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
Cabinet Report - ‘Review of Waste and Recycling Services in Light of the 
Environment Act 2021’. Approved on 22 June 2022 

Confidentiality   
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Recycling, Environmental Services and Car Parking) Councillor N Adams-
King    

Officer: Paul Wykes Ext: 8351 

Report to: Council Date: 5 April 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023

Page 69

https://democracy.testvalley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=3251&Ver=4


 

 Rural England Prosperity Fund 
 
 
Report of the Climate Emergency and Countryside Portfolio Holder  
 
 
Recommended:  

That the Rural England Prosperity Fund projects be incorporated within the 
Council’s Capital Programme for 2023/24 and 2024/25.  
 
SUMMARY:  

• The Government’s Rural England Prosperity Fund provides capital funding for 
rural business and rural communities. 

• The report recommends that the Rural England Prosperity Fund projects 
identified in the report be incorporated within the Council’s Capital Programme. 

 
1 Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend the incorporation of the potential 
grant, arising from the Rural England Prosperity Fund, of £514,097 for 
2023/24 – 24/25 within the Council’s Capital Programme.  

2 Background  

2.1 To complement the UK Shared Prosperity Fund the Government has 
launched the Rural England Prosperity Fund (Rural Fund) worth up to £110 
million for 2023/24 and 2024/25. It is the domestic replacement for the 
European funded LEADER Programme used to support the development of 
rural economies. The rural fund was launched on 3 September with Councils 
required to submit an Investment Plan by 30 November in order to access 
their allocation. It is not a competitive process and no match funding is 
required to access the grant.  

2.2 At the Cabinet on 26 October 2022 delegated approval was given, in 
consultation with relevant portfolio holders, to complete and submit the 
Council’s Investment Plan. The submitted Investment Plan contained 
proposals which were consistent with Government guidance in that the fund 
would help:- 

• To fund small scale investment in micro and small enterprises in rural 
areas, look to help support innovation and developing new business, and 
promoting the visitor economy.  

• To fund local arts, cultural, heritage and creative activities, improvements 
to local rural green spaces as well as supporting volunteering and social 
action projects. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023

Page 70

ITEM 12



 

2.3 The Borough’s total allocation combined for the two years (2023/24 and 
2024/25) is £514,097. This is broadly split 25% in the first year and 75% in the 
second. At the time of writing the Government have not confirmed the date for 
releasing the Rural Fund although it is understood that this is likely to be in 
late March/ April. Given the scale of the fund and in order to be in a position to 
make progress with those projects identified in the Investment Plan it is 
recommended that this fund is incorporated within the Capital Programme. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 The projects contained within the Investment Plan reflect the objectives of the 
existing corporate plan (2019-2023) and complements the direction of the 
forth coming corporate plan. There is also a significant connection with the 
objectives of Council strategies including the Climate Emergency Action Plan 
and the adopted interim Economic Strategy. 

4 Consultations/Communications 

4.1 Prior to submission, a stakeholder engagement session was undertaken with 
those organisations who understand the local rural economy and our 
communities. This helped refine the projects contained within the Investment 
Plan.  

5 Options   

5.1 The option to consider is whether to incorporate the Rural Fund within the 
Capital Programme, or not.  

6 Option Appraisal  

6.1 The Rural Fund is for capital schemes and therefore the scope of impact is a 
significant one. It has the potential to benefit a wide breadth of projects that 
support our rural economy and rural communities. It is envisaged that the 
scale of the grants available to applicants will be relatively small. Therefore, 
incorporating the fund within the Capital Programme allows these grants to be 
released in a timely way and follows the same approach of other grants the 
Council issues. This is the preferred approach. 

6.2 Not including the Rural Fund
[...]
hilst the outcome of the submitted Investment Plan is not 
known it is considered expedient to seek agreement to incorporate the fund 
within the Capital Programme in order to facilitate grant applications in a 
timely fashion. 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023

Page 72



 

 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
Cabinet report of 26 October 2022 ‘Rural England Prosperity Fund’ and minute 
number 276. Cabinet 26 October 2022 

Confidentiality  
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and can 
be made public.  

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Climate Emergency and Countryside) Councillor A Johnston 

Officer: Graham Smith  Ext: 8141 

Report to: Council Date: 5 April 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023

Page 73

https://testvalleyintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=3254&Ver=4


 Reporting of Urgent Decision 
 

 
Report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That Council notes the urgent decision set out in the Annex to this Report, 
which was taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader. 
 
SUMMARY:  

• The Council’s Constitution delegates power to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader to take decisions in urgent or emergency situations. 

• This power is subject to reporting those decisions back to Council, Cabinet or the 
Committee concerned. 

• This report contains details of an urgent decision made by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader which Council is asked to note.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The need has arisen for an urgent decision to be taken by the Chief Executive 
in consultation with the Leader to grant authority to the Head of Housing and 
Environmental Health in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Environmental Health, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources and the 
Head of Finance and Revenues to;  
• make decisions associated with the targeting and spending of the Local 

Authority Housing Fund, 
• make decisions associated with the targeting and spending of S106 

affordable housing contributions, and 
• that the grant and any required S106 affordable housing contributions be 

added to the Council’s capital programme. 

1.2 These decisions must be reported back to Council and this report fulfils that 
requirement.  

2 Background  

2.1 Under the Constitution, the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader is 
delegated power to take urgent decisions. 

2.2 Delegation (2) of the “Delegations to Chief Executive” reads: 

“To do anything, in consultation with the Leader, which is calculated to 
facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to the discharge of the Council’s 
functions subject to: 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023

Page 74

ITEM 13



(i) the matter being regarded as an emergency or urgent situation; and 
(ii) a report back to the Council, Cabinet or Committee concerned.  

2.3 The requirement to make decisions associated with the targeting and 
spending of the Local Authority Housing Fund and S106 affordable housing 
contributions in a timely fashion can properly be considered an “emergency or 
urgent situation” for the purposes of the above delegation. 

2.4 This decision was by its very nature urgent as the Council must sign up to the 
Memorandum of Understanding by 15 March 2023 to receive the first tranche 
of funding by 31 March and there was no Council meeting to which it could be 
brought. 

2.5 A copy of the Written Statement of Decision is attached as an Annex to this 
report.  The Statement sets out the full details of the decision made and the 
reasons for that decision.   

2.6 All decisions are available on the Council’s website.  

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

3.1 The appended decision is necessary to enable
[...]
ues
	10.1	The EQIA has been carried out and has not identified any potential for discrimination or adverse impact and all opportunities to promote equality have been taken.
	11	Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate
	11.1	The introduction of weekly food waste collections and collecting an increased number of materials at the kerbside for recycling will significantly improve the borough’s recycling rate.

	12	Other Issues
	12.1	Community Safety – None.
	12.2	Environmental Health Issues – None.
	12.3	Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – referred to within the report.
	12.4	Property Issues – None.
	12.5	Wards/Communities Affected – None.

	13	Conclusion and reasons for recommendation
	13.1	Cabinet has already approved the changes to the Council’s waste and recycling collection service.
	13.2	Significant changes to our waste and recycling collection service must be made by 2025. The Council is working to introduce these changes in 2024.
	13.3	Procurement needs to commence shortly, in order to secure the vehicles, bins and caddies ready for the waste service changes.
	13.4	Procuring early will help avoid any extended lead times or delays, especially as these waste service changes are a national requirement. The food waste vehicles currently have an 8-12 month lead time.
	13.5	Recruitment needs to commence shortly too, in order for the team to properly assess the borough’s needs and plan for the waste service changes.
	13.6	It is recommended that the capital and revenue funding is approved, with the understanding that the Council will be subject to procurement rules and requirements and the anticipated costs could increase, or decrease.
	13.7	It should also be noted that the Government is yet to provide further information on the capital or new burdens funding for food waste collections. It is anticipated that launching a mandated scheme in 2024, before the 2025 deadline, will receive all due funding.


	12 Rural England Prosperity Fund
	1.1	The purpose of this report is to recommend the incorporation of the potential grant, arising from the Rural England Prosperity Fund, of £514,097 for 2023/24 – 24/25 within the Council’s Capital Programme.
	2	Background
	3	Corporate Objectives and Priorities
	4	Consultations/Communications
	4.1	Prior to submission, a stakeholder engagement session was undertaken with those organisations who understand the local rural economy and our communities. This helped refine the projects contained within the Investment Plan.

	5	Options
	5.1	The option to consider is whether to incorporate the Rural Fund within the Capital Programme, or not.

	6	Option Appraisal
	6.1	The Rural Fund is for capital schemes and therefore the scope of impact is a significant one. It has the potential to benefit a wide breadth of projects that support our rural economy and rural communities. It is envisaged that the scale of the grants available to applicants will be relatively small. Therefore, incorporating the fund within the Capital Programme allows these grants to be released in a timely way and follows the same approach of other grants the Council issues. This is the preferred approach.

	7	Risk Management
	8	Resource Implications
	9	Legal Implications
	10	Equality Issues
	10.1	The EQIA has not identified any potential for discrimination or adverse impact and all opportunities to promote equality have and will be taken.
	11	Other Issues
	11.1	Ward/communities affected
	11.1.1	All parts of the Borough can potentially benefit from the rural fund with the exception of the Andover wards where Government restrictions prevent the fund being used on market or ‘hub’ towns with a population exceeding 30,000.
	11.2	Sustainability and addressing climate change.
	11.2.1	This fund can support projects that help address Climate Change.

	12	Conclusion and reasons for recommendation

	13 Reporting of Urgent Decision
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The need has arisen for an urgent decision to be taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to grant authority to the Head of Housing and Environmental Health in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Environmental Health, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources and the Head of Finance and Revenues to;
		make decisions associated with the targeting and spending of the Local Authority Housing Fund,
		make decisions associated with the targeting and spending of S106 affordable housing contributions, and
		that the grant and any required S106 affordable housing contributions be added to the Council’s capital programme.

	1.2	These decisions must be reported back to Council and this report fulfils that requirement.

	2	Background
	2.1	Under the Constitution, the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader is delegated power to take urgent decisions.
	2.2	Delegation (2) of the “Delegations to Chief Executive” reads:
	“To do anything, in consultation with the Leader, which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to the discharge of the Council’s functions subject to:
	(i)	the matter being regarded as an emergency or urgent situation; and
	(ii)	a report back to the Council, Cabinet or Committee concerned.

	2.3	The requirement to make decisions associated with the targeting and spending of the Local Authority Housing Fund and S106 affordable housing contributions in a timely fashion can properly be considered an “emergency or urgent situation” for the purposes of the above delegation.
	2.4	This decision was by its very nature urgent as the Council must sign up to the Memorandum of Understanding by 15 March 2023 to receive the first tranche of funding by 31 March and there was no Council meeting to which it could be brought.
	2.5	A copy of the Written Statement of Decision is attached as an Annex to this report.  The Statement sets out the full details of the decision made and the reasons for that decision.
	2.6	All decisions are available on the Council’s website.

	3	Corporate Objectiv

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023 

 

321 
 

Minutes of the Council 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire SO51 8GL 
on 5 April 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor A Dowden (Chairman) Councillor P Lashbrook (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor J Budzynski 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor G Cooper 
Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor C Donnelly 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor L Lashbrook 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor M Maltby 
Councillor J Neal 
Councillor P North 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor J Sangster 
Councillor T Swain 
Councillor T Tasker 
Councillor C Thom 
Councillor A Warnes 

 
  
533   Prayers 
 
Prayers were led by Reverend McClelland.  
 
  
534   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Z Brooks, N Daas, V Harber, 
M Hatley, R Meyer, K North and T Ward. 
 
  
535   Public Participation 

 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 
  
536   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023 

 
 

 
322 

 

537   To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
23 February 2023 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23 February be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
  
538   Mayor's Announcements 
 
The Worshipful The Mayor reminded Councillors that the Mayor’s Charity Concert 
would be held on Friday 14 April at Crosfield Hall. Tickets would be available at the 
door. 
  
The Mayor and Mayoress would be hosting a Tea Party in the Mayor’s Parlour for 
members of St Francis School Council to thank them for organising a non-uniform 
day to raise money for the Mayor’s charities. 
  
The Mayor and Mayoress would be welcoming Ukrainian families living in the south 
of the Borough to Crosfield Hall on Wednesday 10 May for an early evening informal 
gathering.  
  
The Mayor attended Houghton Lodge on 19 March to presented the Guinness World 
Record Certificate for the widest Espalier Pear Tree and officially opened the 
gardens. 
  
The Mayor expressed his thanks to the Mayor of Romsey, Councillor Gwynne for his 
invitation to the Mixing it Up charity concert held at Romsey Abbey on 24 March 
which had been an enjoyable event. 
  
The Mayor attended the Hawk Conservancy on 30 March for the launch of their new 
display ‘Masters of the Skies’. The Mayor had enjoyed the new display which 
involved a variety of birds of prey and recommended visiting the Hawk Conservancy. 
  
The Mayor noted that the next Council meeting taking place on 24 May would be the 
first meeting of a new 4 year term for Test Valley Borough Council. Some existing 
Councillors would not be standing for re-election. The Mayor expressed his thanks 
on behalf of the Council to Councillors Baverstock, Coole, Ecclestone, Harber, 
Hatley and Ward for their service. 
  
The Mayor in particular thanked Councillor Baverstock who had first been elected to 
the Borough Council in 2003. Councillor Baverstock had been a ward councillor for 
Cupernham for 20 years and had served as Mayor in 2012/13. She had also served 
as both a town and parish councillor and was granted a British Empire Medal for civil 
service worthy of recognition by the Crown. The Mayor commended Councillor 
Baverstock for her service to residents. 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023 

 
 

 
323 

 

The Worshipful The Mayor was pleased to say how much he had enjoyed his year 
as Mayor of Test Valley and the opportunities he and the Mayoress had enjoyed 
meeting the communities across the borough. The Mayor thanked officers and 
councillors for their support during his mayoral year.   
 
  
539   To receive and adopt Committee reports 

 
539.1  Minutes of Meetings: 

  
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the following Committees and Cabinet 
meetings be received: 
  
Northern Area Planning Committee – 16 February 2023 
  
Cabinet – 22 February 2023 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 1 March 2023 
  
Southern Area Planning Committee – 14 March 2023 
  
Audit Committee – 27 March 2023 
  
Northern Area Planning Committee – 30 March 2023 
  

 539.2 To adopt recommendations from the following: 
  

General Purposes Committee – 27 March 2023 
  
539.2.1 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 be approved 
and that the Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it 
on behalf of the Council. 
    

540   Questions under Rule 11.1 
 
Councillor Parker asked a question in relation to the minutes from Council held on 23 
February, minute number 485. Councillor Parker asked if details had been circulated 
yet with an update on the work being undertaken to consider a broadcasting system 
for democratic meetings. 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023 

 
 

 
324 

 

Councillor Jeffrey responded to say that an update had not yet been circulated but 
would be sent in the coming weeks. It was further clarified that work to look at the 
options was being undertaken following responses from suppliers at the start of 
March. Following an update to members in the coming weeks, the next steps would 
be presented to the Member and Community Development Group at its meeting in 
May. 
 
  
541   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 
There were no questions under Rule 11.2. 
 
  
542   Corporate Plan 2023-2027 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Leader which presented the Corporate 
Plan 2023-2027.  
  
The Corporate Plan outlined the Council’s priorities for the next four years and 
provided a focus for the services provided by the Council, informing decisions and 
the allocation of resources. The Plan had been prepared using a robust evidence 
base which included extensive public engagement and a full analysis of the external 
environment to shape the Council’s strategic priorities. 
  
Resolved:  

1.         That the Corporate Plan 2023 to 2027, as shown in Annex 1 to the report, 
be approved. 

2.         That the Head of Strategy and Innovation, in consultation with the Leader, 
be authorised to make changes of a minor nature prior to publication.   

3.         That the Council places on record its thanks to the residents who took 
part in the deliberative engagement workshops, the outcomes of which 
have played a key role in informing the priorities of the Corporate Plan.  

  
543   Waste Service Changes 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Recycling, Environmental Services and 
Car Parking Portfolio Holder which set out the next steps for the Council in order to 
deliver the waste service changes approved by Cabinet on 22 June 2022. 
  
Significant changes to the waste and recycling collection service must be made as a 
result of the Environment Act. The Council was working to introduce these changes 
in 2024, procurement needed to commence in order to secure the vehicles, bins and 
caddies ready for the waste service changes. Recruitment was also required, in 
order for the team to properly assess the borough’s needs and plan for the waste 
service changes. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 5 April 2023 

 
 

 
325 

 

Resources:  
1.          That the funding as detailed in section 8 of this report be approved in 

order to deliver the waste service changes referred to in this report. 
2.          That £3.25M be added to the capital programme as set out in paragraph 

8.8.1. 
3.          That £278,000 be added to the Environmental Services revenue budget as 

set out in paragraph 8.8.2. 
 

   
544   Rural England Prosperity Fund 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Climate Emergency and Countryside 
Portfolio Holder which presented details of the Rural Prosperity Fund and proposals 
to incorporate the projects to the Council’s Capital Scheme.  
  
The Rural Prosperity Fund offered an opportunity to support rural business and 
communities. Incorporating the fund within the Capital Programme would facilitate 
grant applications to be released in a timely way and follows the same approach of 
other grants the Council issues. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the Rural England Prosperity Fund projects be incorporated within the 
Council’s Capital Programme for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 

   
545   Reporting of Urgent Decision 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democracy and Governance Portfolio  
holder which set out details of an urgent decision taken. 
  
The need had arisen for an urgent decision to be taken by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader associated with the targeting and spending of the Local 
Authority Housing Fund and S106 affordable housing contributions. 
  
The Council was required to sign up to the Memorandum of Understanding by 15 
March 2023 to receive the first tranche of funding by 31 March and therefore an 
urgent decision was required. 
  
Resolved:  
That Council notes the urgent decisions set out in the Annex to this report, 
which were taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader. 
 

  
546   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 
There were no motions to consider. 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.29 pm) 


